
 

 
 

 
May 4, 2020 

 
 
 
Will Seuffert            Via eDockets 
Executive Secretary          
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place E, Suite 350 
St. Paul, MN 55101-2147 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Dakota Electric Association for Authority to 
Increase Rates for Electric Service in Minnesota 
MPUC Docket No. E-111/GR-19-478 

 
Dear Mr. Seuffert: 

The Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources, files this letter in response 
to the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission’s April 23, 2020 notice requesting comments on 
Dakota Electric Association’s pro forma informational summaries and schedules.  

 
On April 24, 2020, Dakota Electric filed a pro forma rate base, income statement, and 

revenue requirement summary, a schedule of the class revenue allocations and all billing 
determinants, a detailed schedule supporting the calculation of the base cost of gas, and bridge 
schedules.  These filings reflect the test year revenue requirement and rate design recommended 
by the ALJ. 

 
The Department has reviewed Dakota Electric’s filing and recommends approval.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 s/Katherine Hinderlie____ 
KATHERINE HINDERLIE 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 757-1468 (Voice) 
(651) 297-1235 (Fax) 
katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us 
 
Attorney for Department of Commerce,  
Division of Energy Resources 

cc:  Service List 
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Aafedt David daafedt@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.  Electronic 
Service  No  

Aberle Tamie A. tamie.aberle@mdu.com  Great Plains Natural Gas Co.  Electronic 
Service  No  

Anderson Kristine kanderson@greatermngas.com  
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc.& 
Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Berninger Carolyn cberninger@mncenter.org  Minnesota Center for 
Environmental Advocacy  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Bertrand James J. james.bertrand@stinson.com  STINSON LLP  Electronic 
Service  No  

Bjorklund Brenda A. brenda.bjorklund@centerpointenergy.c
om  CenterPoint Energy  Electronic 

Service  No  

Bonnett Jason jason.bonnett@state.mn.us  Public Utilities Commission  Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Brown C. Ian office@gasworkerslocal340.com  United Association  Electronic 
Service  No  

Canaday James james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
RUD  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Chriss Steve W. Stephen.chriss@walmart.com  Wal-Mart  Electronic 
Service  No  

Commerce 
Attorneys 

Generic 
Notice commerce.attorneys@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-

DOC  
Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Dornfeld Richard Richard.Dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
DOC  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Doyle Marie marie.doyle@centerpointenergy.com  CenterPoint Energy  Electronic 
Service  No  

Ferguson Sharon sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us  Department of Commerce  Electronic 
Service  No  

Garvey Edward garveyed@aol.com  Residence  Electronic 
Service  No  

Geshick Shannon shannon.geshick@state.mn.us  Minnesota Indian Affairs 
Council (MIAC)  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Henkel Annete mui@mnutilityinvestors.org  Minnesota Utility Investors  Electronic 
Service  No  

Hinderlie Katherine katherine.hinderlie@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
DOC  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Hintz Corey chintz@dakotaelectric.com  Dakota Electric Association  Electronic 
Service  

No 
 
 



 

 
 

  

Hoffarber Bruce L. bhoffarber@kinectenergy.com  Kinect Energy Group  Electronic 
Service  No  

Holly Mary mholly@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.  Electronic 
Service  No  

Jensen Linda linda.s.jensen@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
DOC  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Johnson Jody jody.johnson@piic.org  Prairie Island Indian 
Community  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Kieley Max max.kieley@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
RUD  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Kupser Nicolle nkupser@greatermngas.com  
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. & 
Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC  

Electronic 
Service  No  

LaFave James james.lafave@state.mn.us  Office of Administrative 
Hearings  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Larson Douglas dlarson@dakotaelectric.com  Dakota Electric Association  Electronic 
Service  No  

LeFevers Daniel dlefevers@gti.energy  GTI  Electronic 
Service  No  

Leider Roger roger@mnpropane.org  Minnesota Propane 
Association  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Lindberg Eric elindberg@mncenter.org  Minnesota Center for 
Environmental Advocacy  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Lipman Eric eric.lipman@state.mn.us  Office of Administrative 
Hearings  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Loeffler Michael mike.loeffler@nngco.com  Northern Natural Gas Co.  Electronic 
Service  No  

Marshall Pam pam@energycents.org  Energy CENTS Coalition  Electronic 
Service  No  

Meyer Joseph joseph.meyer@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-
RUD  

Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Miller Gregory 
C. gmiller@dakotaelectric.com  Dakota Electric Association  Electronic 

Service  No  

Moeller David dmoeller@allete.com  Minnesota Power  Electronic 
Service  No  

Moratzka Andrew andrew.moratzka@stoel.com  Stoel Rives LLP  Electronic 
Service  No  

Norris Samanth
a samanthanorris@alliantenergy.com  Interstate Power and Light 

Company  
Electronic 
Service  No  

OConnor Mike moconnor@ibewlocal949.org  Local 949 IBEW  Electronic 
Service  No  

Palmer Greg gpalmer@greatermngas.com  
Greater Minnesota Gas, Inc. & 
Greater MN Transmission, 
LLC  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Residential 
Utilities Division 

Generic 
Notice residential.utilities@ag.state.mn.us  Office of the Attorney General-

RUD  
Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Reuther Kevin kreuther@mncenter.org  MN Center for Environmental 
Advocacy  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Savelkoul Richard rsavelkoul@martinsquires.com  Martin & Squires, P.A.  Electronic 
Service  

No  
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 

Schmiesing Elizabeth eschmiesing@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine, P.A.  Electronic 
Service  No  

Seuffert Will Will.Seuffert@state.mn.us  Public Utilities Commission  Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Shaddix Elling Janet jshaddix@janetshaddix.com  Shaddix And Associates  Electronic 
Service  Yes  

Sorum Peggy peggy.sorum@centerpointenergy.com  CenterPoint Energy  Electronic 
Service  No  

Strommen James M jstrommen@kennedy-graven.com  Kennedy & Graven, Chartered  Electronic 
Service  No  

Swanson Eric eswanson@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine  Electronic 
Service  No  

Tommerdahl Stuart stommerdahl@otpco.com  Otter Tail Power Company  Electronic 
Service  No  

Weflen Lou Ann lweflen@dakotaelectric.com  Dakota Electric Association  Electronic 
Service  No  

Westra Heather hwestra@piic.org  Prairie Island Indian 
Community  

Electronic 
Service  No  

Williams Samanth
a swilliams@nrdc.org  Natural Resources Defense 

Council  
Electronic 
Service  No  

Windler Joseph jwindler@winthrop.com  Winthrop & Weinstine  Electronic 
Service  No  

Wolfgram Jonathan Jonathan.Wolfgram@state.mn.us  Office of Pipeline Safety  Electronic 
Service  No  

Zemke Scott szemke@capsh.org  Community Action Partnership  Electronic 
Service  No  

 

  
  
   

 


